

No. 04-5928

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN, PETITIONER

*v.*

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JAMES H. THESSIN  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520-6310*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
1. The Vienna Convention .....	2
2. State court proceedings .....	3
3. The federal district court’s decision on habeas .....	5
4. The ICJ’s decision in <i>Avena</i> .....	6
5. The court of appeals’ decision .....	7
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	10
Petitioner’s claim based on the decision of the Inter- national Court of Justice does not entitle him to relief in this case .....	10
I. The court of appeals correctly refused to issue a certificate of appealability .....	10
A. The COA requirement is jurisdictional .....	10
B. A COA may not issue to review a claimed denial of a treaty right .....	12
C. Petitioner failed to make a substantial showing that the state court’s resolution of his Vienna Convention claim was contrary to, or an unrea- sonable application of, controlling Supreme Court precedent .....	15
D. The ICJ decisions do not alter the require- ments for obtaining a COA .....	17
II. Article 36 of the Vienna Convention does not provide a basis for petitioner to challenge his conviction or sentence .....	18
A. Article 36 does not authorize private judicial enforcement .....	18
B. The Vienna Convention does not pre- clude application of procedural default principles .....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. The <i>Avena</i> decision is not privately enforceable .....	33
IV. The President has determined that, with respect to 51 individuals, the <i>Avena</i> decision should be enforced in states courts in accordance with principles of comity .....	38
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix 1 .....	1a
Appendix 2 .....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Assoc. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	40, 44, 45
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	19, 20
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	13
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	32
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....	14, 15
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	32
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913) .....	19
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritimo v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938) .....	45
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	42, 45
<i>Republic of Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....	45
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 995 (1996) .....	32
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27) .....	5, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 460 U.S. 759 (1972) .....	40
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	37, 40
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829) .....	19
<i>Frolova v. USSR</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Gerritsen v. de la Madrid Hurtado</i> , 819 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1894) .....	19
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	46
<i>Hitai v. INS</i> , 343 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	37
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1988) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907) .....	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	20
<i>Mansfield, Coldwater &amp; Lake Mich. Ry. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....	11
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 911 (2003) .....	14
<i>Mexico v. United States</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31) .....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	47
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1144 (1997) .....	14, 15, 32
<i>Nicaragua v. United States of America</i> :	
1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14 .....	41
25 I.L.M. 1337 (1986) .....	41
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) .....	45
<i>Republic of Paraguay v. Gilmore</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	23
<i>Risk v. Halvorsen</i> , 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1035 (1992) .....	26
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	27, 42, 44
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	10, 13, 14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Spiess v. C. Itoh &amp; Co. (America), Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1981), vacated on other grounds, 457 U.S. 1128 (1982) .....	37
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	22
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) .....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	6
<i>Torres v. Oklahoma</i> , No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004) .....	18
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992) .....	28
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937) .....	45
<i>United States v. Cepero</i> , 224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1114 (2001) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	40, 44
<i>United States v. De la Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 172 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	47
<i>United States v. Mikels</i> , 236 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	45
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984) .....	47
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989) .....	21, 22, 23

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Talk</i> , 158 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1164 (1999) .....	12
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 393 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	32
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	19
<i>Wildenhus’s Case</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887) .....	27, 29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	16, 17
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....	32
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 794 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 928 (1998) .....	12, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	44
 Constitution, treaties, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II .....	43, 44, 48
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	9, 14, 15, 18, 19, 43, 1a
Geneva Convention of July 17, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021 .....	20
Optional Protocol Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 488 (1963):	
Art. I, 21 U.S.T. 326 .....	3, 33, 3a, 4a
United Nations Charter, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993 (1945) .....	1
Art. 93(1) .....	1
Art. 94, 59 Stat. 1051 .....	33, 34, 43, 2a
Art. 94(1), 59 Stat. 1051 .....	34, 4a
Art. 94(2), 59 Stat. 1051 .....	34, 35, 36, 4a
Statute of the ICJ, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993 .....	1
Art. 1, 59 Stat. 1055 .....	1
Art. 59, 59 Stat. 1062 .....	33, 37, 38, 46, 4a
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261:	
Preamble, 21 U.S.T. 79 .....	21, 1a, 2a
Art. 36, 21 U.S.T. 100-101.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. 36(1), 21 U.S.T. 100.....	3, 30, 2a, 3a

## VIII

Treaties, statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Art. 36(1)(a), 21 U.S.T. 101.....	2, 6, 21, 39, 2a
Art. 36(1)(b), 21 U.S.T. 101.....	2, 6, 20, 21, 39, 2a, 3a
Art. 36(1)(c), 21 U.S.T. 101.....	3, 6, 3a
Art. 36(2), 21 U.S.T. 101.....	3, 5, 30, 31, 32, 3a
Art. 43(1), 21 U.S.T. 104.....	26
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of	
1996, 28 U.S.C. 2241 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 2253(c).....	12
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1).....	10, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2).....	10, 11, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. 2254(a).....	13, 14, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1).....	6, 12, 16, 5a, 6a
22 U.S.C. 287.....	40
22 U.S.C. 287(a).....	40
22 U.S.C. 1732.....	43
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	11
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	15
28 U.S.C. 2281 (1958).....	15
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	14
Miscellaneous:	
92 Cong. Rec. 10,694-95 (1946).....	35
115 Cong. Rec. 30,997 (1969).....	2
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, The Charter of the United Nations for the Maintenance of International Peace and Security, Submitted by the President of the United States on July 2, 1945, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)</i> .....	35
International Convention for the Suppression of Financing of Terrorism, Jan. 10, 2000, S. Treaty Doc. No. 49, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000).....	25, 26
International Convention for the Suppression of the Terrorist Bombings, Jan. 12, 1978, S. Treaty Doc. No. 6, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999).....	25, 26
<i>Letter of Submittal</i> , Dep't of State, Oct. 12, 2000 (C. Treaty Doc. 106-49).....	26, 7a



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from David Andrews, Legal Adviser, Department of State, to James K. Robinson, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, Department of Justice, Re: Vienna Convention, including Appendix: Dep't of State Answers to Questions Posed by the First Circuit in <i>United States v. Nai Fook Li</i> : (Oct. 15, 1999) < <a href="http://www.State.gov/documents/organization/7111.doc">http://www.State.gov/documents/organization/7111.doc</a> > .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Report to the President on the Results of the San Francisco Conference by the Chairman of the United States Delegation, the Secretary of State: Hearings before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations on the Charter of the United Nations for the Maintenance of International Peace and Security, Submitted by the President of the United States on July 2, 1945, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....</i>	35
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	19, 26
<i>Vienna Convention on Consular Relations</i> , S. Exec. Rep. No. 9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	21, 22, 26
